ORDER CALLING DIRECTORS ELECTION

BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF GRAND LAKES MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 4 THAT:

Section 1: An election (the "Election") shall be held on the 4 day of May, 2024 ("Election
Day"). At the Election there shall be submitted to the duly qualified resident voters of the aforesaid
district (the "District") the matter of electing three (3) directors to the Board of Directors (the
"Board") of the District.

Section 2: All qualified voters of the District shall be entitled to vote in the Election.

Section 3: The District hereby adopts by number, as its precincts for purposes of the
Election, those election precincts established by Fort Bend County pursuant to Chapter 42, Texas
Election Code, that overlap the District in whole or in part.

Section 4: The District has entered, or will hereafter enter, into written agreement(s) with
Fort Bend County, Texas, for election services and for the purpose of conducting a joint election
with other participating political subdivisions located, in whole or in part, in Fort Bend County,
Texas, pursuant to Chapter 31 and Chapter 271, Texas Election Code (collectively, the "Joint
Election Agreement"). The form(s) of the Joint Election Agreement are hereby approved in all
respects. The President of the Board is hereby authorized to execute the Joint Election Agreement
on behalf of the District. Any prior execution of the Joint Election Agreement by the President of
the Board is hereby ratified and approved in all respects.

Section 5: As authorized by Chapter 31 and Chapter 271 of the Texas Election Code, and
pursuant to the Joint Election Agreement, the Election shall be conducted by Fort Bend County,
Texas. The District hereby appoints John Oldham, Fort Bend County Elections Administrator, to
perform or to supervise the performance of any and all of the duties and responsibilities related to
the conduct of the Election, as further specified in the Joint Election Agreement.

Section 6: As authorized by Chapter 31 and Chapter 271 of the Texas Election Code, and
pursuant to the terms of the Joint Election Agreement, the District hereby appoints John Oldham,
Fort Bend County Elections Administrator, as the Early Voting Clerk for the Election. Early
voting by personal appearance for the eligible voters of the District shall be conducted at the
locations and on the days and during the times set forth on Exhibit "A" attached hereto. Unless
otherwise indicated on Exhibit "A", Rosenberg Annex Building, 4520 Reading Road, Rosenberg,
Texas 77471 is hereby designated as the main early voting polling place. Applications for voting
by mail shall be addressed to the Early Voting Clerk. The official mailing address and contact
information of the Early Voting Clerk are as follows:

Mailing Address:  Fort Bend County Elections, 301 Jackson Street, Richmond, Texas
77469

Physical Address: Fort Bend County Elections, 4520 Reading Road, Suite A-400,
Rosenberg, Texas 77471

Phone Number: (281) 342-3411
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Fax Number: (281) 341-4418
E-mail Address:  vote@fbetx.gov
Internet Website: www.fortbendcountytx.gov/government/depariments/elections-voter-

registration

Section 7: Any eligible voter of the District may vote by personal appearance on Election Day, at
the polling locations set forth on_Exhibit "B" attached hereto. Voting by personal appearance on
Election Day shall be conducted between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., except as provided
by Sections 41.032 and 41.033, Texas Election Code.

Section 8: Melia Berry is hereby appointed as the District's designated election agent (the
"Election Agent") to perform election duties required pursuant to the provisions of Section 31.123,
Texas Election Code, and Section 49.109, Texas Water Code. The duration of appointment of
such Election Agent shall be from the date hereof until a successor is appointed, and the office
hours of such Election Agent shall be from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. daily, except Saturdays, Sundays
or official state holidays. True and correct copies of all documents and materials pertaining to the
Election shall be maintained on file in the office of Election Agent at 1300 Post Oak Boulevard,
Suite 2400, Houston, Harris County, Texas 77056, open to inspection by the public or any person
interested therein.

Section 9: Written application to have a person's name printed on the ballot as a candidate
for the office of director of the District must be received by the Election Agent on or after January
17, 2024, but not later than 5:00 p.m. on February 16, 2024. Declarations of write-in candidacy
must be received by the Election Agent not later than 5:00 p.m. on February 20, 2024.

No person's name shall be placed on the ballot unless he or she: is eighteen (18) years of
age or older as of May 4, 2024; is a citizen of the United States; is a resident of the State of Texas;
either owns land subject to taxation in the District or is a qualified voter within the District; has
not been determined to be totally mentally incapacitated or partially mentally incapacitated without
the right to vote by a final judgment of a court; has not been convicted of a felony from which he
or she has not been pardoned or otherwise released from the resulting disabilities; has filed a
loyalty affidavit with the Secretary of the Board or the Election Agent; and is not otherwise
disqualified from holding such office. The Secretary of the Board and the Election Agent are
authorized to review filings by candidates and determine the qualifications of candidates for office.

Any person not satisfied with said officer's ruling shall be authorized to appeal the decision
to the Board.

Blank applications, declarations of write-in candidacy and copies of this Order may be
obtained from the Election Agent.

Section 10: When the number of candidates exceeds the number of offices to be filled, the
order in which the names of the candidates are to be printed on the ballot shall be determined by a
drawing to be conducted by the Election Agent, who shall post notice in the District's office, at
least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the scheduled time of the drawing, of the date, hour and place
of the drawing, and shall also mail or e-mail notice of the date, hour and place of the drawing to
each candidate, at the address or e-mail address, as applicable, stated on the candidate's application
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for a place on the ballot, not later than the fourth (4™) day before the day of the drawing. Each
candidate involved in the drawing, or his or her designated representative, shall have the right to
be present and to observe the drawing.

Section 11: Pursuant to Sections 123.001 and 61.012 of the Texas Election Code, as
amended, the District hereby adopts for use at the Election the Election Systems & Software EVS
6.2.1Voting System, consisting of the ExpressVote Ballot Marking Device, ExpressTouch
Electronic Tabulation Device, DS-200 Precinct Tabulator, and DE-450 Central Scanner, for voting
or early voting by personal appearance, as same has been certified by the Texas Secretary of State
as an accessible direct recording electronic voting system. In addition, pursuant to Sections
123.006, 63.011 and 125.006, Texas Election Code, the District authorizes the use of paper ballots
to the extent necessary in connection with balloting by mail, provisional balloting, or in the event
that an emergency prevents the use of the aforesaid direct recording electronic voting systems.

Ballots shall conform to the requirements of the Texas Election Code and be prepared and
made available to voters in the English and Spanish languages.

Ballots shall have printed thereon the names of the candidates for the office of director. A
qualified voter may vote for any three (3) or fewer persons for the office of director.

Section 12: This Order shall constitute the order for the calling of the Election and shall
also constitute notice of the Election. The Election Agent is hereby authorized and directed to
(i) deliver notice of the Election to the County Clerk and Voter Registrar of Fort Bend County,
Texas, and/or the Elections Administrator of Fort Bend County, Texas, as applicable, not later than
sixty (60) days before Election Day, and (ii) cause notice of the Election to be given by posting
copies of this Order at a public place in each election precinct that is in the jurisdiction of the
District, with said postings to be completed not later than twenty-one (21) days before Election
Day (unless said day is a Saturday, Sunday or official state holiday and in which case it shall be
posted on the next regular business day). In all such instances, copies of this Order shall be posted
in the English and Spanish languages. Further, the Election Agent is hereby authorized and
directed, to the extent applicable and if possible, to cause a notice to be posted at the entrance of
the polling place for the District's previous election, which notice shall state that the polling
location has changed and shall provide the location of the new polling place, all in accordance with
applicable law.

Section 13: The Election shall be held and conducted and returns made to this Board in
accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, including but not limited to, applicable provisions
of the Texas Election Code and the Texas Water Code.

Section 14: The Board officially finds, determines and declares that this Order was
reviewed, considered and adopted at a meeting of the Board beginning at 11:00 a.m., Houston,
Texas time on January 17, 2024, and that a sufficient written notice of the date, hour, place and
subject of this meeting was posted at the District's administrative office and at a place readily
accessible and convenient to the public within the District and was timely furnished to the County
Clerk of Fort Bend County, Texas, for posting on a bulletin board located at a place convenient to
the public in the Fort Bend County Courthouse and on said Clerk’s or County's Internet website,
for the time prescribed by law preceding this meeting, as required by the Open Meetings Law,

3



Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, and Section 49.063, Texas Water Code, and that this
meeting has been open to the public, as required by law, at all times during which this Order and
the subject matter hereof has been discussed, considered and acted upon. The Board further
ratifies, approves and confirms such written notice and the contents and posting thereof.

Section. 15: The Board hereby reserves the right to amend or supplement this Order as
deemed necessary and appropriate. The Board further reserves the right to cancel the Election if
and as allowed in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 2, Subchapter C, Texas Election Code.

Section 16: Unless expressly provided otherwise, all references herein to the Texas
Election Code or to the Texas Water Code shall mean and refer to such laws as amended and in
effect as of the date this Order is passed and adopted.

Section 17: The President or Vice-President and Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the
Board and the Election Agent are each hereby authorized and directed to take any action necessary
to carry out the provisions of this Order. Further, the Election Agent, with the consent of the
President of the Board, shall be authorized to correct Exhibit "A" and Exhibit "B" attached hereto
to reflect any changes by Fort Bend County to the early voting polling information, including the
main early voting polling place, and Election Day polling information set forth thereon, without
need for amendment of this Order by the Board.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



PASSED AND ADOPTED the § 2 ﬂ-day of 2024.

/—\_/3‘

President, Board of Directors
ATTEST:
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EXHIBIT "A"
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Fort Bend County Early Voting Schedule
May 4, 2024 Special and General Election

Programa de votacion anticipada del condado de Fort Bend

4 de mayo de 2024 Elecciones generales y especiales
Hours(Horas)

Early Voting Location

Monday-Friday
April 22-26, 2024
(lunes-viernes)
(22-26 de abril, 2024)

Saturday
April 27, 2024
(sabado)

(27 de abril, 2024)

Sunday
April 28, 2024
(domingo)

(28 de abril, 2024)

Monday-Tuesday
April 29-30, 2024
(lunes- martes)
(29-30 de abril 2024)

Beasley City Hall
319 S 31d Street, Beasley

Bowie Middle School
700 Plantation Dr, Richmond

Chasewood Clubhouse
7622 Chasewood Dr, Missouri City

Cinco Ranch Branch Library
2620 Commercial Center Blvd, Katy

Commonwealth Clubhouse
4330 Knightsbridge Blvd, Sugar Land

Crawford High School
801 Caldwell Ranch Blvd, Rosharon

Fort Bend ISD Administration Bldg.
16431 Lexington Blvd, Sugar Land

Four Corners Community Center
15700 Old Richmond Rd, Sugar Land

George Memorial Library
1001 Golfview Dr, Richmond

Hightower High. School
3333 Hurricane Ln, Missouri City

Jacks Conference Center
3232 Austin Pkwy, Sugar Land

Kroger Riverstone
18861 University Blvd, Sugar Land

Lost Creek Conference Center
3703 Lost Creek Blvd, Sugar Land
Meadows Place City Hall
1 Troyan Dr, Meadows Place

Missouri City Visitors Center
1522 Texas Pkwy, Missouri City

Quail Valley Fund Office
3603 Glenn Lakes Ln, Missouri City

Reese Technical Center
12300 University Dr, Sugar Land

Road and Bridge (Needville)
3743 School St, Needville

Roberts Middle School
9320 Charger Way, Fulshear
Rosenberg Annex Building
(Main Early Voting Site)
4520 Reading Rd, Rosenberg
Sienna Annex
5855 Sienna Springs Way, Missouri City

Stafford City Hall
2610 South Main, Stafford
Sugar Land Branch Library
550 Eldridge Rd, Sugar Land

Sugar Land City Hall
2700 Town Center Blvd N, Sugar Land

All Sites open
7:00 a.m.
To

7:00 p.m

All Sites open
8:00 a.m.
To

5:00 p.m

All Sites

CLOSED

(Cerrado)

All Sites open
7:00 a.m.
To

7:00 p.m

Attachment A
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May 4, 2024

General and Special Election

COUNTYWIDE POLLING PLACE
Beasley City Hall

Bowie Middle School

Brazos Bend Baptist Church
Briarchase Missionary Bapt Ch.
Chasewood Clubhouse

Cinco Ranch Branch Library
Clements High School
Commonwealth Clubhouse
Crawford High School

Crockett Middle School

Elkins High School

Fairgrounds Bldg D

Fort Bend ISD Admin Building
Four Corners Community Center
Fulshear Branch Library

Garcia Middle School

George Bush High School
George Memorial Library

Great Oaks Baptist Church
Hightower High School

Hunters Glen Elementary School
Imperial Park Recreation Center
Jacks Conference Center

lones Creek Ranch Park
Kempner High School

Kroger Riverstone

Lake Olympia Club House

Lakes of Bella Terra Rec Center
Lantern Lane Elementary School
Lexington Creek Elementary School
Living Word Lutheran Church
Lost Creek Conference Center
M.R. Massey Admin. Bidg.
Meadows Place City Hall
Mission Bend Library

Missouri City Baptist Church
Missouri City Visitors Center
Mustang Community Center
Orchard City Hall

Pinnacle Senior Center

Quail Valley Elementary School
Quail Valley Fund Office

Randle High School

Reese Tech Ctr

Ridge Point High Schoal

Fort Bend County

Voting Centers

Condado de Fort Bend
Centros de votacion

VOTING LOCATION

City Hall back Boardroom
Main Hallway by Gym
Education Building
Fellowship hall

Level 1 {Clubhouse Facility)
Meeting Room

Auditorium Lobby
Clubhouse

TBD

Girls Gym

Front lobby

Main Room

Lobby

Sprint Room

TBD

Gym Area Hallway

Gym Foyer

Large Meeting Room, 1st Floor
Parish Hall

Front Lobby

Gym

Meeting Room

Main Room

Main Room

Side hallway thru student park
Community Room
Ballroom

TBD

cafeteria

Gymnasium

Life Center - Courtyard Side
Main Room

Event Space

Council Chambers

Meeting Room
Multipurpose Building
Main Room

Classroom

Room #7

Multi-purpose Room

Foyer of Gym

Board Room

Front of Auditorium

B116 - Physical Therapy Room
Gym Foyer

ADDRESS

319 S. Third Street
700 Plantation Dr
22311 FM 762 Rd
16000 Blueridge Rd
7622 Chasewood Dr

2620 Commercial Center Blvd.

4200 Elkins Rd

4330 Knightsbridge Blvd
801 Caldwell Ranch Road
19001 Beachnut St

7007 Knights Ct

4310 Highway 36 S
16431 Lexington Blvd
15700 Old Richmond Road
6350 GM Library Road
18550 Old Richmond Rd
6707 FM 1464 RD

1001 Golfview Dr

7101 FM 2759 Rd

3333 Hurricane Ln

695 Independence Blvd
234 Matlage Way

3232 Austin Pkwy

7714 FM 359 Rd

14777 Voss Rd

18861 University Blvd
180 Island Blvd

11620 W Torino Reale Dr.
3323 Mission Valley Dr
2335 Dulles Ave

3700 South Mason Road
3703 Lost Creek Blvd
1570 W. Sycamore Rd
1Troyan Dr

8421 Addicks Clodine Rd
16816 Quail Park Dr
1522 Texas Parkway
4521 FM 521 Rd

9714 Kibler

5525 Hobby St

3500 Quail Village Dr
3603 Glenn Lakes Ln
7600 Koeblen Road
12300 University Bivd
500 Waters Lake Blvd.
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4 de mayo de 2024

cTy

BEASLEY, TX
RICHMOND, TX
NEEDVILLE, TX
MISSOURI CITY, TX
MISSOURI CITY, TX
KATY, TX

SUGAR LAND, TX
SUGAR LAND, TX
ROSHARON, TX
RICHMOND, TX
MISSOURI CITY, TX
ROSENBERG, TX
SUGAR LAND, TX
SUGAR LAND, TX
FULSHEAR, TX
SUGAR LAND, TX
RICHMOND, TX
RICHMOND, TX
RICHMOND, TX
MISSOURI CITY, TX
MISSOURI CITY, TX
SUGAR LAND, TX
SUGAR LAND, TX
RICHMOND, TX
SUGAR LAND, TX
SUGAR LAND, TX
MISSOURI CITY, TX
RICHMOND, TX
MISSOURI CITY, TX
MISSOURI CITY, TX
KATY, TX

SUGAR LAND, TX
FRESNO, TX

MEADOWS PLACE, TX

HOUSTON, TX
MISSOURI CITY, TX
MISSOURI CITY, TX
FRESNO, TX
ORCHARD, TX
HOUSTON, TX
MISSOURI CITY, TX
MISSOURI CITY, TX
RICHMOND, TX
SUGAR LAND, TX
MISSOURI CITY, TX

Elecciones Generales y Especiales

ZIP
77417
77406
77461
77489
77489
77494
77479
77479
77583
77407
77459
77471
77498
77498

77478
77407
77469
77469
77459
77459
77478
77479
77406
77498
77479
77459
77406
77459
77459
77450
77478
77545
77477
77083
77489
77489
77545
77464
77053
77459
77459
77469
77479
77459
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May 4, 2024

General and Special Election

Fort Bend County

Voting Centers

Condado de Fort Bend
Centros de votacion

4 de mayo de 2024

Elecciones Generales y Especiales
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COUNTYWIDE POLLING PLACE VOTING LOCATION ADDRESS CITY ZIP

Ridgegate Community Ass'n Main Room 5855 West Ridgecreek Dr HOUSTON, TX 77489
Ridgemont Early Childhood Ctr Extended Day Room 5353 Ridgecreek Circle HOUSTON, TX 77053
River Park Recreation Ctr. Rec Center 5875 Summit Crk Drive SUGAR LAND, TX 77479
Road and Bridge (Needville} Meeting Room 3743 School St NEEDVILLE, TX 77461
Rosenberg Annex Building Meeting Room A 4520 Reading Rd ROSENBERG, TX 77471
Rosenberg City Hall Council Chambers 2110 4th Street ROSENBERG, TX 77471
Sartartia Middle School Front Area 8125 Homeward Way SUGAR LAND, TX 77479
Sienna Annex Community Room 5855 Sienna Springs Way MISSOURI CITY, TX 77459
Simonton City Hall Meeting Room 35011 FM 1093 SIMONTON, TX 77476
Stafford City Hall Large Conference Room 2610 S Main St STAFFORD, TX 77477
Sugar Lakes Clubhouse Clubhouse 930 Sugar Lakes Dr SUGAR LAND, TX 77478
Sugar Land Branch Library Meeting Room 550 Eldridge Rd SUGAR LAND, TX 77478
Sugar Land Church of God Fellowship Hall 1715 Eldridge Rd SUGAR LAND, TX 77478
Sugar Land City Hall Lobby 2700 Town Center Blvd N SUGAR LAND, TX 77479
Townewest Towne Hall Main Room 10322 Old Towne Ln SUGAR LAND, TX 77498
University Branch Library Meeting Room 1 14010 University Blvd SUGAR LAND, TX 77479
Vadtal Dham Swaminarayan Temple Back Conf Room 10825 Clodine Road RICHMOND, TX 77407
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ORDEN PARA CONVOCAR UNA ELECCION DE DIRECTORES

LA JUNTA DIRECTIVA DEL GRAND LAKES MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 4
ORDENA QUE:

Seccion 1 Se celebrard una eleccion (la "Eleccion") el 4 de mayo de 2024 ("Dia de
Eleccion"). En la Eleccién se presentard a los votantes residentes debidamente habilitados del
mencionado distrito (el "Distrito") el asunto de elegir tres (3) directores para la Junta Directiva (la
"Junta") del Distrito.

Seccién 2: Todos los votantes habilitados del Distrito tendran derecho de votar en la
Eleccion.

Seccién 3: Por la presente, el Distrito adopta por niimero, como sus precintos a los efectos
de la Eleccién, aquellos precintos electorales establecidos por el Condado de Fort Bend en virtud
del Capitulo 42 del Cédigo Electoral de Texas, que se superpongan con el Distrito en forma total
o parcial.

Seccién 4: El Distrito ha celebrado, o celebrard mas adelante, un convenio o convenios
por escrito con el Condado de Fort Bend, Texas, para prestar servicios electorales y para el
propésito de llevar a cabo una elecciéon conjunta con otras subdivisiones politicas participantes
ubicadas, en forma total o parcial, en el Condado de Fort Bend, en virtud del Capitulo 31 y del
Capitulo 271 del Cédigo Electoral de Texas (el "Convenio de Elecciones Conjuntas”). Por la
presente, se aprueba la o las formas del Convenio de Elecciones Conjuntas en todos los aspectos.
Por la presente, se autoriza al Presidente de la Junta a firmar ¢l Convenio de Elecciones Conjuntas
en nombre del Distrito. Por la presente, se ratifica y aprueba a todo efecto toda firma previa del
Convenio de Elecciones Conjuntas por parte del Presidente de la Junta.

Seccion 5: Como lo autorizan el Capitulo 31 y el Capitulo 271 del Cédigo Electoral de
Texas, y en virtud del Convenio de Elecciones Conjuntas, la Eleccion sera celebrada por el
Condado de Fort Bend, Texas. Por la presente, el Distrito designa a John Oldham, Administrador
de Elecciones del Condado de Fort Bend, para realizar o supervisar el cumplimiento con todas y
cada una de las obligaciones y responsabilidades relacionadas con la celebracion de la Eleccion
segun se especifique adicionalmente en el Convenio de Elecciones Conjuntas.

Seccién 6: Como lo autorizan el Capitulo 31 y el Capitulo 271 del Cédigo Electoral de
Texas, y en virtud de los términos del Convenio de Elecciones Conjuntas, por la presente, el
Distrito designa a John Oldham, Administrador De Elecciones Del Condado De Fort Bend, como
Oficial de la Votacién Anticipada de la Eleccién. La votacion anticipada en persona para los
votantes elegibles del Distrito se llevara a cabo en los lugares y en los dias y durante los horarios
indicados en el Anexo "A" adjunto a la presente. A menos que se indique lo contrario en el
Anexo "A", Rosenberg Annex Building, 4520 Reading Road, Rosenberg, Texas 77471 por la
presente, es designado como el principal lugar de votacién anticipada. Las solicitudes para votar
por correo deberan dirigirse al Oficial de Votacion Anticipada. La direccion postal oficial y la
informacion de contacto del Oficial de Votacion Anticipada es la siguiente:

701973_1



Direccion postal: Fort Bend County Elections, 301 Jackson Street, Richmond, Texas
77469

Direccidn fisica: Fort Bend County Elections, 4520 Reading Road, Suite A-400,
Rosenberg, Texas 77471

Numero de teléfono: (281) 342-3411

Numero de fax: (281) 341-4418

Direccion de correo electrénico: vote(@fbetx.gov

Sitio web de internet: www.fortbendcountytx.gov/government/departments/elections-
voter-registration

Seccién 7: Todo votante habilitado del Distrito puede votar en persona el Dia de Eleccion
en los lugares de votacién indicados en el Anexo "B" adjunto a la presente. La votacion en persona
el Dia de Eleccién se llevara a cabo en el horario de 7:00 a.m. a 7:00 p.m., salvo lo dispuesto por
las Secciones 41.032 y 41.033 del Cddigo Electoral de Texas.

Seccién 8: Por la presente, se designa a Melia Berry como agente electoral del Distrito (el
"Agente Electoral") para llevar a cabo las funciones electorales requeridas en virtud de las
disposiciones de la Seccién 31.123 del Cédigo Electoral de Texas y de la Seccion 49.109 del
Cédigo de Agua de Texas. La duracion de la designacién de dicho Agente Electoral se extendera
desde la fecha de la presente hasta que se designe a un sucesor, y el horario de atencién de dicho
Agente Electoral sera todos los dias de 9:00 a.m. a 5:00 p.m., salvo sabados, domingos o feriados
oficiales del estado. Copias fieles y verdaderas de todos los documentos y materiales referentes a
la eleccion deberan mantenerse archivadas en la oficina del Agente Electoral en 1300 Post Oak
Boulevard, Suite 2400, Houston, Condado de Harris, Texas 77056, disponibles para consulta por
parte del publico o cualquier persona interesada en ellos.

Seccién 9: La solicitud escrita para que el nombre de una persona aparezca impreso en la
boleta de votacién como candidato para el cargo de director del Distrito debe ser recibida por el
Agente Electoral a partir del 17 de enero de 2024, inclusive, hasta las 5:00 p.m. del 16 de febrero
de 2024 a mas tardar. El Agente Electoral debe recibir las declaraciones de candidatura por escrito
hasta las 5:00 p.m. del 20 de febrero de 2024 a mas tardar.

No se colocara el nombre de ninguna persona en la boleta de votaciéon a menos que €l o
ella: tenga dieciocho (18) afios de edad o mas para el 4 de mayo de 2024; sea ciudadano/a de
Estados Unidos; sea residente del Estado de Texas; sea propietario/a de terreno sujeto a impuestos
en el Distrito o sea votante habilitado/a dentro del Distrito; no haya sido declarado/a total o
parcialmente incapacitado mental sin derecho al voto por el fallo final de un tribunal; no haya sido
condenado/a por un delito grave del cual él o ella no haya sido indultado o librado de alguna otra
forma de las discapacidades resultantes; haya presentado una declaracion jurada de lealtad ante el
Secretario de la Junta o ante el Agente Electoral; y no esté inhabilitado/a de alguna otra forma para
ocupar dicho cargo. El Secretario de la Junta y el Agente Electoral estdn autorizados a revisar las
postulaciones de los candidatos y a determinar los requisitos de los candidatos para ocupar el cargo.
Toda persona que no esté conforme con la determinacién de dicho funcionario estara autorizada a
apelar la decision ante la Junta.



El Agente Electoral puede proveer solicitudes en blanco, declaraciones de candidatura por
escrito y copias de esta Orden.

Seccién 10: Cuando el nimero de candidatos supera el nimero de cargos a ocupar, €l
orden en el cual aparecerdn impresos los nombres de los candidatos en la boleta de votacion sera
determinado por un sorteo realizado por el Agente Electoral, quien colocara un aviso en la oficina
del Distrito, al menos setenta y dos (72) horas antes de la hora programada del sorteo, con la fecha,
la hora y el lugar del sorteo y ademds enviara por correo o cotreo electrénico este aviso con la
fecha, la hora y el lugar del sorteo a cada candidato, a la direccién o direccién de correo electrénico,
segun corresponda, indicada en la solicitud del candidato de un lugar en la boleta de votacion, a
mas tardar el cuarto (4.'°) dia antes del dia del sorteo. Cada candidato que participe del sorteo, o
su representante designado, tendra derecho a estar presente y observar el sorteo.

Secciéon 11: En virtud de las Secciones 123.001 y 61.012 del Cédigo Electoral de Texas y
sus enmiendas, por la presente, el Distrito adopta para uso en la Eleccion el sistema de votacién
Election Systems & Software EVS 6.2.1, formado por el dispositivo de marcacién de boletas
ExpressVote, el dispositivo de tabulacién electrénica ExpressTouch, el tabulador de precintos DS-
200 y el escaner central DE-450, para la votacion o la votacion anticipada en persona, ya que este
ha sido certificado por la Secretaria del Estado de Texas como un sistema de votacion electronica
de registro directo y accesible para discapacitados. Ademas, en virtud de las Secciones 123.006,
63.011 y 125.006 del Cédigo Electoral de Texas, el Distrito autoriza el uso de boletas de votacion
de papel en la medida necesaria en relacion con la votacion por correo, para los votos provisionales
o en el caso de que una emergencia impida el uso de los mencionados sistemas de votacion
electronica de registro directo.

Las boletas de votacién cumpliran con los requisitos del Cédigo Electoral de Texas y se
prepararan y estaran disponibles para los votantes en los idiomas inglés y espafiol.

Las boletas tendran impreso los nombres de los candidatos para el cargo de director. Los
votantes habilitados pueden votar por cualesquiera tres (3) personas o menos para €l cargo de
director.

Seccién 12: Esta Orden constituira la orden para convocar la Eleccién y constituira
también el aviso de la Eleccién. Por la presente, se autoriza ¢ instruye al Agente Electoral a (i)
que dé aviso de la Eleccion al Secretario del Condado y Registrador de Votantes del Condado de
Fort Bend, Texas, y/o Administrador de Elecciones del Condado de Fort Bend, Texas, segin
corresponda, no mas tarde de sesenta (60) dias antes del Dia de Eleccion y (ii) dé aviso de la
Eleccion mediante la colocacién de copias de esta Orden en un lugar publico en cada precinto
electoral dentro de la jurisdiccidn del Distrito, colocaciones que deben completarse a mds tardar
veintitn (21) dias antes del Dia de Eleccién (a menos que ese dia sea sabado, domingo o feriado
oficial del estado, en cuyo caso se colocara el siguiente dia laborable comun). En todos los casos,
las copias de esta Orden deberan colocarse en inglés y espafiol. Ademas, por la presente, se
autoriza e instruye al Agente Electoral, en la medida que corresponda y de ser posible, a colocar
un aviso en la entrada del lugar de votacién de la eleccion anterior del Distrito, en el que se indique
que el lugar de votacién ha cambiado y se proporcione la ubicacion del nuevo lugar de votacion,
todo en conformidad con la ley aplicable.



Seccidn 13: La Eleccion se celebrard y realizard, y se dara el dictamen de los resultados a
esta Junta en conformidad con las leyes del Estado de Texas, incluidas a titulo enunciativo pero
no limitativo, las disposiciones aplicables del Cédigo Electoral de Texas y del Codigo de Agua de
Texas.

Seccién 14: La Junta oficialmente halla, determina y declara que esta Orden fue revisada,
considerada y adoptada en una asamblea de la Junta que comenzo6 a las 11:00 a.m., hora de
Houston, Texas el 17 de enero de 2024, y que se colocé un aviso escrito suficiente de la fecha, el
horario, el lugar y el asunto de la asamblea en la oficina administrativa del Distrito y en un lugar
de facil acceso y conveniente para el pliblico dentro del Distrito y que fue entregado oportunamente
al Secretario del Condado del Condado de Fort Bend, Texas, para su colocacién en un tablon de
anuncios en un lugar conveniente para el publico en el Tribunal del Condado de y en el sitio web
por internet de dicho Secretario o Condado, Fort Bend por el periodo prescrito por ley precedente
a esta asamblea, como lo requiere la Ley de Asambleas Publicas, Capitulo 551 del Codigo de
Gobierno de Texas y la Seccion 49.063 del Cédigo de Agua de Texas, y que esta asamblea ha
estado abierta al publico, como lo exige la ley, en todo momento durante el cual se ha debatido,
considerado y actuado en relacién a esta Orden y su asunto. La Junta ademads ratifica, aprueba y
confirma dicho aviso escrito y su contenido y colocacion.

Seccién 15: Por la presente, la Junta se reserva el derecho de modificar o complementar
esta Orden seglin sea necesario y adecuado. La Junta ademds se reserva el derecho de cancelar la
Eleccién si lo permiten las disposiciones del Subcapitulo C del Capitulo 2 del Cédigo Electoral de
Texas y en conformidad con las mismas.

Seccidén 16: A menos que sea dispuesto expresamente de otra manera, toda referencia
hecha en el presente al Codigo Electoral de Texas o al Codigo de Agua de Texas significa y se
refiere a tales leyes como han sido enmendadas y como estén vigentes a la fecha de aprobacion y
adopcion esta Orden.

Seccién 17: Por la presente, se autoriza e instruye al Presidente o Vicepresidente y al
Secretario o Secretario Asistente de la Junta y al Agente Electoral a tomar cualquier medida
necesaria para implementar las disposiciones de esta Orden. Ademas, el Agente Electoral, con el
consentimiento del Presidente de la Junta, estard autorizado para corregir el Anexo "A" y el
Anexo "B", adjuntos a la presente, para reflejar cualquier cambio implementado por el Condado
de Fort Bend a la informacién de votacién de la votacion anticipada, incluso el principal lugar de
votacion anticipada e informacién de votacion del Dia de Eleccién indicada en ellos, sin la
necesidad de que la Junta tenga que enmendar esta Orden.

[EL RESTO DE ESTA PAGINA SE DEJA EN BLANCO INTENCIONALMENTE]
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APROBADA Y ADOPTADA el dia 17 de enero de 2024.

/s/ Charles Matheson

Presidente de la Junta Directiva
ATESTIGUA:

/s/ John Schneller IV
Secretario de la Junta Directiva

(SELLO)
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Fort Bend County Early Voting Schedule
May 4, 2024 Special and General Election

Programa de votacion anticipada del condado de Fort Bend

4 de mayo de 2024 Elecciones generales y especiales
Hours(Horas)

Early Voting Location

Monday-Friday
April 22-26, 2024
(lunes-viernes)
(22-26 de abril, 2024)

Saturday
April 27, 2024
(sabado)

(27 de abril, 2024)

Sunday
April 28, 2024
(domingo)

(28 de abril, 2024)

Monday-Tuesday
April 29-30, 2024
(lunes- martes)
(29-30 de abril 2024)

Beasley City Hall
319 S 3rd Street, Beasley

Bowie Middle School
700 Plantation Dr, Richmond

Chasewood Clubhouse
7622 Chasewood Dr, Missouri City

Cinco Ranch Branch Library
2620 Commercial Center Blvd, Katy

Commonwealth Clubhouse
4330 Knightsbridge Blvd, Sugar Land

Crawford High School
801 Caldwell Ranch Blvd, Rosharon

Fort Bend ISD Administration Bldg.
16431 Lexington Blvd, Sugar Land

Four Corners Community Center
15700 Old Richmond Rd, Sugar Land

George Memorial Library
1001 Golfview Dr, Richmond

Hightower High. Schoot
3333 Hurricane Ln, Missouri City

Jacks Conference Center
3232 Austin Pkwy, Sugar Land

Kroger Riverstone
18861 University Blvd, Sugar Land

Lost Creek Conference Center
3703 Lost Creek Blvd, Sugar Land
Meadows Place City Hall
1 Troyan D1, Meadows Place

Missouri City Visitors Center
1522 Texas Pkwy, Missouri City

Quail Valley Fund Office
3603 Glenn Lakes Ln, Missouri City

Reese Technical Center
12300 University Dr, Sugar Land

Road and Bridge (Needyville)
3743 School St, Needville

Roberts Middle School
9320 Charger Way, Fulshear
Rosenberg Annex Building
(Main Early Voting Site)
4520 Reading Rd, Rosenberg
Sienna Annex
5855 Sienna Springs Way, Missouri City

Stafford City Hall
2610 South Main, Stafford

Sugar Land Branch Library
550 Eldridge Rd, Sugar Land

Sugar Land City Hall
2700 Town Center Blvd N, Sugar Land

All Sites open
7:00 a.m.
To

7:00 p.m

All Sites open
8:00 a.m.
To

5:00 p.m

All Sites

CLOSED

(Cerrado)

All Sites open
7:00 a.m.
To

7:00 p.m
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Fort Bend County
Voting Centers
Condado de Fort Bend
Centros de votacion

May 4, 2024
General and Special Election

4 de mayo de 2024

Elecciones Generales y Especiales
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Attachment A

COUNTYWIDE POLLING PLACE VOTING LOCATION ADDRESS CciTY 2ip
Beasley City Hall City Hall back Boardroom 319, Third Street BEASLEY, TX 77417
Bowie Middle School Main Hallway by Gym 700 Plantation Dr RICHMOND, TX 77406
Brazos Bend Baptist Church Education Building 22311 FM 762 Rd NEEDVILLE, TX 77461
Briarchase Missionary Bapt Ch. Fellowship hall 16000 Blueridge Rd MISSOURI CITY, TX 77489
Chasewood Clubhouse Level 1 (Clubhouse Facility) 7622 Chasewood Dr MISSOURI CITY, TX 77489
Cinco Ranch Branch Library Meeting Room 2620 Commercial Center Blvd. KATY, TX 77494
Clements High School Auditorium Lobby 4200 Elkins Rd SUGAR LAND, TX 77479
Commonwealth Clubhouse Clubhouse 4330 Knightsbridge Bivd SUGAR LAND, TX 77479
Crawford High School TBD 801 Caldwell Ranch Road ROSHARON, TX 77583
Crockett Middle School Girls Gym 19001 Beachnut St RICHMOND, TX 77407
Elkins High School Front lobby 7007 Knights Ct MISSOURI CITY, TX 77459
Fairgrounds Bldg D Main Room 4310 Highway 36 S ROSENBERG, TX 77471
Fort Bend ISD Admin Building Lobby 16431 Lexington Blvd SUGAR LAND, TX 77498
Four Corners Community Center Sprint Room 15700 Old Richmond Road SUGAR LAND, TX 77498
Fulshear Branch Library 'TBD 6350 GM Library Road FULSHEAR, TX 77441
Garcia Middle School Gym Area Hallway 18550 Old Richmond Rd SUGAR LAND, TX 77478
George Bush High School Gym Foyer 6707 FM 1464 RD RICHMOND, TX 77407
George Memorial Library Large Meeting Room, 1st Floor 1001 Golfview Dr RICHMOND, TX 77469
Great Oaks Baptist Church Parish Hall 7101 FM 2759 Rd RICHMOND, TX 77469
Hightower High School Front Lobby 3333 Hurricane Ln MISSOURI CITY, TX 77459
iHunters Glen Elementary School Gym 695 Independence Blvd MISSOURI CITY, TX 77459
Ilmperial Park Recreation Center Meeting Room 234 Matlage Way SUGAR LAND, TX 77478
Jacks Conference Center Main Room 3232 Austin Pkwy SUGAR LAND, TX 77479
Jones Creek Ranch Park Main Room 7714 FM 359 Rd RICHMOND, TX 77406
Kempner High School Side hallway thru student park 14777 Voss Rd SUGAR LAND, TX 77498
Kroger Riverstone Community Room 18861 University Blvd SUGAR LAND, TX 77479
Lake Olympia Club House Ballroom 180 Island Blvd MISSOURI CITY, TX 77459
Lakes of Bella Terra Rec Center TBD 11620 W Torino Reale Dr. RICHMOND, TX 77406
Lantern Lane Elementary School cafeteria 3323 Mission Valley Dr MISSOURI CITY, TX 77459
Lexington Creek Elementary School Gymnasium 2335 Dulles Ave MISSOURI CITY, TX 77459
Living Word Lutheran Church Life Center - Courtyard Side 3700 South Mason Road KATY, TX 77450
Lost Creek Conference Center Main Room 3703 Lost Creek Blvd SUGAR LAND, TX 77478
M.R. Massey Admin. Bldg. Event Space 1570 W. Sycamore Rd FRESNO, TX 77545
Meadows Place City Hall Council Chambers 1 Troyan Dr MEADOWS PLACE, TX 77477
Mission Bend Library Meeting Room 8421 Addicks Clodine Rd HOUSTON, TX 77083
Missouri City Baptist Church Multipurpose Building 16816 Quail Park Dr MISSOURI CITY, TX 77489
Muissouri City Visitors Center Main Room 1522 Texas Parkway MISSOURI CITY, TX 77489
Mustang Community Center Classroom 4521 FM 521 Rd FRESNO, TX 77545
Orchard City Hall Room #7 9714 Kibler ORCHARD, TX 77464
Pinnacle Senior Center Muliti-purpose Room 5525 Hobby St HOUSTON, TX 77053
Quail Valley Elementary School Foyer of Gym 3500 Quail Village Dr MISSOURI CITY, TX 77459
Quail Valley Fund Office Board Room 3603 Glenn Lakes Ln MISSOURI CITY, TX 77459
Randle High School Front of Auditorium 7600 Koeblen Road RICHMOND, TX 77469
Reese Tech Ctr B116 - Physical Therapy Room 12300 University Blvd SUGAR LAND, TX 77479
Ridge Point High School Gym Foyer 500 Waters Lake Blvd. MISSOURI CITY, TX 77459
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May 4, 2024 Fort Bend County 4 de mayo de 2024
General and Special Election Voting Centers Elecciones Generales y Especiales
Condado de Fort Bend
Centros de votacion
COUNTYWIDE POLLING PLACE VOTING LOCATION ADDRESS CITY ZIp
Ridgegate Community Ass'n Main Room 5855 West Ridgecreek Dr HOUSTON, TX 77489
Ridgemont Early Childhood Ctr Extended Day Room 5353 Ridgecreek Circle HOUSTON, TX 77053
River Park Recreation Ctr. Rec Center 5875 Summit Crk Drive SUGAR LAND, TX 77479
Road and Bridge (Needville) Meeting Room 3743 School St NEEDVILLE, TX 77461
Rosenberg Annex Building Meeting Room A 4520 Reading Rd ROSENBERG, TX 77471
Rosenberg City Hall Council Chambers 2110 4th Street ROSENBERG, TX 77471
Sartartia Middle School Front Area 8125 Homeward Way SUGAR LAND, TX 77479
Sienna Annex Community Room 5855 Sienna Springs Way MISSOURI CITY, TX 77459
Simonton City Hall Meeting Room 35011 FM 1093 SIMONTON, TX 77476
Stafford City Hall Large Conference Room 2610 S Main St STAFFORD, TX 77477
Sugar Lakes Clubhouse Clubhouse 930 Sugar Lakes Dr SUGAR LAND, TX 77478
Sugar Land Branch Library Meeting Room 550 Eldridge Rd SUGAR LAND, TX 77478
Sugar Land Church of God Fellowship Hall 1715 Eldridge Rd SUGAR LAND, TX 77478
Sugar Land City Hall Lobby 2700 Town Center Bivd N SUGAR LAND, TX 77479
Townewest Towne Hall Main Room 10322 Old Towne Ln SUGAR LAND, TX 77498
University Branch Library Meeting Room 1 14010 University Blvd SUGAR LAND, TX 77479
Vadtal Dham Swaminarayan Temple Back Conf Room 10825 Clodine Road RICHMOND, TX 77407
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